Current liabilities
Accounts payable trade Accounts payable 8,395 8,3

Income taxes
payable 6,148 6,1

Accrued liabilities
Current portion of
long-term lease
liability

— 2,096 (b) 2,0

Deferred revenue Deferred revenue 395 3
Total current liabilities 14,938 — 2,096 17,0

Future income
taxes 4,860 (4,860) (a)

Deferred tax liabilities, net — 4,860 (a) 4,8

Operating lease liabilities Operating lease
liabilities — 2,695 (b) 2,6

Total liabilities 19,798 — 4,791 24,5
Equity
Additional paid-in capital Share capital 4,058 4,0
Retained earnings/(deficit) Retained earnings 70,849 (94) (b) 70,7

Contributed
surplus 1,499 1,4

Total equity 76,406 — (94) 76,3
Total liabilities and equity 96,204 — 4,697 100,9

(a) Reclassification of future income taxes to Deferred tax liabilities, net.
(b) Adjustment for recognition of Operating lease assets and lease liabilities in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

7

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss)
For the twelve months ended December 31, 2023

(in Thousands, except per share amounts)

Forum Energy Technologies, Inc. Variperm Holdings Ltd. Historical - CAD
Reclassification

Adjustments Notes
Variperm Holdings Ltd.

- CAD
Revenue Revenue 174,293 (a) 174,293

Service 164,273 (164,273) (a) —
Product 10,020 (10,020) (a) —

Cost of sales Direct costs 81,687 3,767 (b) 85,454
Depreciation of property and
equipment 4,185 (4,185) (b) —

Gross profit 88,421 418 88,839
Operating expenses
Selling, general and administrative
expenses

General and administrative
expenses 19,121 196 (c) 19,735

418 (b)
Transaction expenses Transaction expenses 2,534 2,534

Loss/(Gain) on disposal of assets and other Gain on disposal of property and
equipment (28) (28)

Total operating expenses 21,627 614 22,241
Operating income (loss) 66,794 (196) 66,598
Other expense (income)
Interest expense Interest and fees (5) (5)

Stock-based compensation 196 (196) (c) —
Other (income)/ expense — —

Foreign exchange losses (gains) and other,
net Foreign exchange (50) (50)

Income (loss) before income taxes 66,653 — 66,653
Income tax expense Income taxes 16,307  16,307
Net income (loss) 50,346 — 50,346

(a) Reclassification of revenue bifurcations between Product and Service to Revenue.
(b) Reclassification of Depreciation of property and equipment to Cost of sales and Selling, general and administrative expenses.
(c) Reclassification of Stock-based compensation to Selling, general and administrative expenses

8

Note 4. Adjustments to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

Transaction Adjustments

   The Transaction is accounted for using the acquisition method of accounting in accordance with ASC 805, which requires, among other things, that the
assets acquired, and liabilities assumed be recognized at their Closing Date fair values, with any excess of the consideration transferred over the estimated fair